Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1901.

No. 648, A.]

[Published May 22, 1901.

## CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT to prevent the spearing of pickerel in certain lakes and rivers of Waukesha county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Spearing of pickerel prohibited at all times.  $S_{\rm ECTION}$  1. It shall be unlawful to spear any pickerel in any lake, and in the inlet or outlet of any lake in Waukesha county at any time.

Penalty. Section 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall upon conviction, be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty days, nor more than ninety days, or pay a fine not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1901.